

**Resolution authorizing an adjustment in the per diem charge for the housing of prisoners.
(Commissioners)**

WHEREAS, Franklin County currently contracts with twenty-six (26) city, village, or county jurisdictions to house prisoners in the Franklin County Corrections Centers; and

WHEREAS, the contracts with various jurisdictions for the housing of prisoners permit the Board of Commissioners to adjust the per diem charge for the housing of prisoners upon written notice; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approved Resolution No. 0634-20 to authorize the current per diem charge of \$100 per day; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Management and Budget has reviewed the cost of operating the Franklin County Corrections Centers and is recommending that the rate be increased to \$115 per day, with the adjustment to be phased-in over a three-year period beginning on January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, an adjustment is now needed to assure the appropriate cost of confining prisoners in the Franklin County Corrections Centers are recovered for those arrested and confined for violations of municipal ordinances or out-of-county offenses; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the contract for the housing of prisoners is required to account for changes in apportioning the cost of transporting those individuals from the Municipal Court that were not already conveyed from the Corrections Centers; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

1. That the per diem rate for each municipal prisoner incarcerated in the Franklin County Corrections Centers is hereby adjusted as follows according to the following schedule:

<u>Effective Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>
January 1, 2024	\$105 per day
January 1, 2025	\$110 per day
January 1, 2026	\$115 per day

**Resolution authorizing an adjustment in the per diem charge for the housing of prisoners.
(Commissioners)**

2. That the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the Director of the Office of Management and Budget to notify the jurisdictions of the per diem increase pursuant to the contracts for the housing of prisoners in order to implement the adjustments above.
3. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to approve and execute the amendment to the contract for the housing of prisoners upon approval to form by the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office with each of the various jurisdictions.
4. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to take all actions, including the execution of all documents or amendments upon approval to form by the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office, necessary to enter into, implement, and administer the contracts and that are not substantially inconsistent with this Resolution.

Prepared by: Gary Collins

SIGNATURE SHEET

Resolution No. 812-23

October 24, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT IN THE PER DIEM CHARGE FOR THE HOUSING OF PRISONERS.

(COMM - Board of Commissioners)

Upon the motion of Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce, seconded by
Commissioner Erica C. Crawley:

Voting:

John O'Grady, President
Kevin L. Boyce
Erica C. Crawley

Aye
Aye
Aye

Board of County Commissioners
Franklin County, Ohio

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct
transcript of a resolution acted upon by the Board of County
Commissioners, Franklin County, Ohio on the date noted above.



Brittany Razek, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Franklin County, Ohio

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE HOUSING OF PRISONERS
Between
THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AND
{XYZ MUNICIPALITY}

This Amendment is entered into on this ____ day of _____, 2023 by and between {XYZ Municipality} ("Municipality") and the Franklin County Board of Commissioners ("County"). This is an amendment to the contract that was originally approved pursuant to Resolution No. {XXXX-XX} on {Insert Date}. (the "Original Contract").

I Transporting Prisoners

Section 6 of the Original Contract is hereby deleted and replaced by the following:

6. All expenses of transporting prisoners, except prisoner convey between the Correction Centers and Municipal Court as specified in paragraph 5, including their return to the place from which they were sentenced and including the expense of retaking prisoners who may violate any probation when such probation is granted with the consent of the sentencing tribunal, shall be paid in all cases by the Municipality in the following manner:

The allocated share of the expenses of transporting prisoners, net of any reimbursement from the Franklin County Municipal Court, shall be apportioned on the same basis made applicable to all political subdivisions, which shall be fifty per cent (50%) on the basis of population and fifty per cent (50%) on the basis of the real property, tangible personal property, and public utility tax duplicate of each political subdivision in the County.

The charges shall be in arrears so that payment reflects the prior year costs. Following the initial payment, a reconciliation shall be made each year and adjustments between actual and charged expenses. Notice of the amount shall be provided to each political subdivision by November 1 of each year.

II Administrative and Specifications Requirements

That all other terms and conditions of the Original Contract and all extensions and modifications thereto not expressly modified herein shall remain in full force and effect and remain legally binding upon the parties.

The parties have hereunto set their hands and seals or caused this Amendment to be executed electronically or by hand by their duly authorized officers or agents this ____ day of _____, 2023.

Franklin County Board of Commissioners {XYZ Municipality}

By: _____
Kenneth N. Wilson, County Administrator

By: _____
{Name, Title}

Approved as to form:
G. Gary Tyack
Prosecuting Attorney

By: _____
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Date

Prisoner Convey Cost Estimates by Municipality
Allocation for 2024 Charges

City or Village	Tax Duplicate	Tax % of 1.00	Population	POP % of 1.00	COMBINED % OF 1.00	ANNUAL COST	ADJUSTMENT	2024 ALLOCATION
BEXLEY	\$ 664,626,210	0.0172	13,681	0.0099	0.0136	\$ 9,652.03	\$ (2,227.39)	\$ 7,424.64
BRICE	\$ 3,498,220	0.0001	92	0.0001	0.0001	\$ 55.97	\$ (12.92)	\$ 43.05
CANAL WINCHESTER	\$ 320,185,320	0.0083	9,514	0.0069	0.0076	\$ 5,405.07	\$ (1,247.32)	\$ 4,157.75
COLUMBUS	\$ 20,480,011,850	0.5293	906,528	0.6576	0.5935	\$ 422,707.23	\$ (97,547.82)	\$ 325,159.41
DUBLIN	\$ 2,633,075,920	0.0681	49,085	0.0356	0.0518	\$ 36,917.25	\$ (8,519.37)	\$ 28,397.88
GAHANNA	\$ 1,244,313,740	0.0322	35,440	0.0257	0.0289	\$ 20,609.15	\$ (4,755.96)	\$ 15,853.19
GRANDVIEW HTS	\$ 397,447,390	0.0103	8,253	0.0060	0.0081	\$ 5,790.46	\$ (1,336.26)	\$ 4,454.20
GROVE CITY	\$ 1,236,380,730	0.0320	41,787	0.0303	0.0311	\$ 22,175.84	\$ (5,117.50)	\$ 17,058.34
GROVEPORT	\$ 397,266,860	0.0103	5,910	0.0043	0.0073	\$ 5,183.50	\$ (1,196.19)	\$ 3,987.31
HARRISBURG	\$ 6,172,460	0.0002	313	0.0002	0.0002	\$ 137.68	\$ (31.77)	\$ 105.91
HILLIARD	\$ 1,343,086,020	0.0347	36,892	0.0268	0.0307	\$ 21,893.42	\$ (5,052.33)	\$ 16,841.09
LOCKBOURNE	\$ 3,895,130	0.0001	234	0.0002	0.0001	\$ 96.31	\$ (22.23)	\$ 74.08
MARBLE CLIFF	\$ 60,290,070	0.0016	651	0.0005	0.0010	\$ 723.13	\$ (166.88)	\$ 556.25
MINERVA PARK	\$ 47,840,030	0.0012	1,980	0.0014	0.0013	\$ 951.87	\$ (219.66)	\$ 732.21
NEW ALBANY	\$ 777,034,230	0.0201	10,854	0.0079	0.0140	\$ 9,956.36	\$ (2,297.62)	\$ 7,658.74
OBETZ	\$ 220,128,060	0.0057	5,794	0.0042	0.0049	\$ 3,523.04	\$ (813.01)	\$ 2,710.03
REYNOLDSBURG	\$ 360,546,740	0.0093	41,050	0.0298	0.0195	\$ 13,923.76	\$ (3,213.18)	\$ 10,710.58
RIVERLEA	\$ 30,522,030	0.0008	588	0.0004	0.0006	\$ 432.85	\$ (99.89)	\$ 332.96
UPPER ARLINGTON	\$ 2,329,975,190	0.0602	36,295	0.0263	0.0433	\$ 30,823.09	\$ (7,113.02)	\$ 23,710.07
URBANCREST	\$ 32,839,430	0.0008	1,016	0.0007	0.0008	\$ 564.75	\$ (130.33)	\$ 434.42
VALLEYVIEW	\$ 10,319,890	0.0003	657	0.0005	0.0004	\$ 264.72	\$ (61.09)	\$ 203.63
WESTERVILLE	\$ 1,428,518,420	0.0369	38,862	0.0282	0.0326	\$ 23,188.73	\$ (5,351.25)	\$ 17,837.48
WHITEHALL	\$ 288,983,570	0.0075	20,101	0.0146	0.0110	\$ 7,852.97	\$ (1,812.22)	\$ 6,040.75
WORTHINGTON	\$ 760,080,460	0.0196	14,564	0.0106	0.0151	\$ 10,758.76	\$ (2,482.79)	\$ 8,275.97
FRANKLIN COUNTY	\$ 3,614,768,990	0.0934	98,409	0.0714	0.0824	\$ 58,695.94	\$ (13,545.22)	\$ 45,150.72
TOTAL	\$ 38,691,806,960	1.0000	1,378,550	1.0000	1.0000	\$ 712,283.88	\$ (164,373.22)	\$ 547,910.66

Tax Duplicate and Population in calculation is the same as used in the 2023 Proportionate Share for FCEM&HS.

Annual Cost is net of the contribution from Franklin County Municipal Court.

Adjustment for 2024 is related to proration of costs over 20 out of 26 pays